#### 506473134 01/27/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6519910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY M QUIST	01/19/2021
DAVID A DRAKE	01/18/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HADRONEX, INC.	
Street Address:	2110 ENTERPRISE STREET	
City:	ESCONDIDO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92029	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17156192	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582660400

Email: Imartin@intelinklaw.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN KIDNEY C/O INTELINK LAW GROUP PC

Address Line 1: 6265 GREENWICH DRIVE, STE.201 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1166P0023US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN KIDNEY	
SIGNATURE: /JONATHAN KIDNEY/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1166P0023US2\_assignment#page1.tif source=1166P0023US2\_assignment#page2.tif source=1166P0023US2\_assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 055054 FRAME: 0515** 506473134

Attorney Docket No.: 1166P0023US2

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Gregory M. Quist**, having a residence at 2166 Weiss Way, Escondido, CA 92026; **David A. Drake**, having a residence at 325 Rock Ridge Drive, Escondido, CA 92027 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), are the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to invention relating to **MANHOLE COVER ROADWAY ELECTROMAGNETIC SAFETY DEVICE** which are set forth in a nonprovisional patent application for Letters Patent of the United States bearing Serial No. 17/156,192 and filed January 22, 2021; and

WHEREAS, **Hadronex**, **Inc.** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at 2110 Enterprise Street, Escondido, CA 92029, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said provisional patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent(s), United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent(s) in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent(s), and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to he held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, and application for Letters Patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered and that said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successor, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent(s), or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent(s) for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent(s) or any reissue or

PATENT REEL: 055054 FRAME: 0516

Attorney Docket No.: 1166P0023US2

extension of any Letters Patent(s), to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent(s) for said inventions, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent(s) of the United States to said Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent(s) to be issued thereon for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignors authorize and request that any attorney associated with U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) Customer No. 11485 may (directly or through his/her designee) delete, insert, or alter any information related to the above-identified patent application or applications or any of the foregoing, after execution of this Assignment.

	9	/U
Date	•	

Signature: (

Gregory M. Quist 2166 Weiss Way Escondido, CA 92026

Date

Signature David A. Drake 325 Rock Ridge Drive Escondido, CA 92027

Attorney Docket No.: 1166P0023US2

extension of any Letters Patent(s), to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent(s) for said inventions, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent(s) of the United States to said Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent(s) to be issued thereon for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignors authorize and request that any attorney associated with U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) Customer No. 11485 may (directly or through his/her designee) delete, insert, or alter any information related to the above-identified patent application or applications or any of the foregoing, after execution of this Assignment.

Date

Signature:

Gregory M. Quist 2166 Weiss Way Escondido, CA 92026

Date

Signature

David A. Drake

325 Rock Ridge Drive Escondido, CA 92027